Minutes

Scottsdale Mayor's Youth Council

January 09, 2023 3:30-5:00 P.M

Minutes of the MAYOR'S YOUTH COUNCIL held on Monday, January 9th, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. at the Hontz Training Facility (911 N. Stadem Dr.)

Members Present (13):

Avery Beckman

Delaney Brassell

Georgia Bukata

Nathan Cai

David Coakley

Noah Gimbel

Rushil Jain

Trex Jones

Andrew Kang

Kylee Novack

Simone Rothaupt

Tessa Wachtel

Andrew Yang

Members Absent (19):

Arsema Abraham

Fatimah Amer

Ethan Bloch

Dylan Capshaw

Adelina Grotenhuis

Madison Honigman

Derrick Kang

Isha Karthik

Raywon Kim

Sophia Lin

Bhavya Makkar

Kovida Peram

Amutha Rajasundaram

Delia Riley

Olivia Rubin

Anjali Sehra

Caitlin Ulreich-Power

Laura Wang

Zach Zhang

City Staff Present (1):

Kristine Hahn-McDonald

Call to order

Trex Jones, called the meeting to order at 3:45 P.M.

Attendance Roll Call

SMYC Secretary, Rushil Jain.

Pledge of Allegiance

Council President Trex Jones.

Agenda Item 1- Welcome

SMYC Advisor Kristy Hahn-McDonald, SMYC President Trex Jones

Agenda Item 2- Tour Hontz Police Training Facility

- Presentation on the Use of Force by Police
 - Police department makes contact with 17% of the population annually
 - 26,000 complaints filed for excessive use of force out of 55 million interactions: 0.049%
- Graham vs. Connor Supreme Court case
 - Our How can we judge force?
 - Officers need to make split second decisions in volatile situations
 - 3 Prong Test to judge use of force: severity of the crime, immediate threat to officers or others, resisting arrest or attempting to evade arrest by flight
- P.R.I.D.E.
 - Adaptive Decision-Making Model for training officers: predict, react, investigate, decide, evaluate
- Officer Patterson and Officer Pitt: K-9 unit Q&A

Agenda Item 3- Meetings Coming Up:

- YTH Keynote speaker interview on January 16th
- General Meeting 1/23/2023 YFS Office
- Annual Regional Unity Walk Tempe Town Lake 1/28/2023 (4-8 pm)
- Parada Del Sol Parade 2/4/23 more details to follow

Agenda Item 4-MLK Event

Thursday, January 12th at 6 pm at the Scottsdale Stadium Field House - 7408 E. Osborn Rd

Agenda Item 5-Youth Town Hall Event

Be thinking about Youth Town Hall event, venue, speakers, and program

<u>Motion to Adjourn Meeting - President Trex Jones</u>

Meeting adjourned by President Trex Jones at 5:09 P.M.

Minutes Prepared by: Rushil Jain, SMYC Secretary

Minutes Reviewed by: YFS Manager Kristy Hahn-McDonald, MSW, LCSW

Trex Jones, President Scottsdale Mayor's Youth Commission